

No. 15-50168

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery; MICAH P. COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED; PAULA COOK; MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INCORPORATED; SHONDA TOWNSLEY; TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of the State of Texas,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:14-cv-00190-LY (Hon. Lee Yeakel)*

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR CONSUMER ACTION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE, U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP AND TexPIRG SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Daniel A. Small
Benjamin D. Brown
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL,
PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: June 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	3
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NO-SURCHARGE LAW FORCES MERCHANTS TO RECOUP SUPRA-COMPETITIVE INTERCHANGE FEES BY RAISING STICKER PRICES FOR ALL CONSUMERS.....	6
II. THE CROSS SUBSIDIES CREATED BY THE NO-SURCHARGE LAW ARE HIGHLY REGRESSIVE.	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CANNOT SURVIVE SCRUTINY AND ALTERNATIVE, LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS ARE READILY AVAILABLE TO PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM POTENTIAL MERCHANT ABUSES WITHOUT HARMING COMMERCE.	15
IV. THE EXISTENCE OF NETWORK EFFECTS DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE NO-SURCHARGE LAW.....	19
A. Benefits to Consumers In Other Networks, Like Debit Card Users, Along With Reduction in Interchange Fees, Will More than Offset the Welfare Costs of Decreased Credit Card Usage.	20
B. Overconsumption of Credit Card Debt Causes Uniquely Harmful Social Externalities.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	12, 17, 21
<i>Bell South v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee And Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6510737 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>MasterCard Inc. et al., v. Commission General Court of the European Union</i> , T-111/08 (2012)	8
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. 1987).....	9
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18
STATUTES	
Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001 (2014).....	1, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
97th Cong., 1st Sess. 10, <i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Senate Banking Comm.</i> (Feb. 18, 1981)	18

108th Cong. 115, *Financial Services Issues: A Consumer’s Perspective, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial institutions* (2004) (statement of John J. Motley III, Sr. Vice President, Food Marketing Institute) 7

Adam J. Levitin, *The Antitrust Superbowl: America’s Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit*, 3 BERK. BUS. L. J. 69 (2006) 10

Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*, 55 UCLA L. REV. 1321, 1345 (2008) 7

Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Social Costs of No-Surcharge Rules* (2008) 6

Andrew Ching & Fumiko Hayashi, *Payment Card Rewards Programs and Consumer Payment Choice* (2006) 14, 15

Andrew Martin, *Card Fees Pit Retailers Against Banks*, N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 15, 2009) 7

Associated Press, *Consumers Take on More Debt*, N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 9, 2012) 23

Burney Simpson, *Merchants Tackle Credit Card Fee Policies*, CARDS & PAYMENTS, 32 (Jan. 2006) 13

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *The Economics of Interchange Fees and Their Regulation: An Overview* (2005) 8, 20

Efraim Berkovich, *Card Rewards and Cross-Subsidization in the Gasoline and Grocery Markets*, REV. OF NETWORK ECON. 11.4 (2012) 15

Elizabeth Warren, *Antitrust Issues in Credit Card Merchant Restraint Rules* (2007) *passim*.

Fumiko Hayashi, *Discounts and Surcharges: Implications for Consumer Payment Choice* (June 2012) 1

Irvin Molotsky, *Extension of Credit Surcharge Ban*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 29, 1984) 17

James J. Daly, *Tenuous Gains in Card Profitability* (2001).....7

Jeffrey Green, *Exclusive Bankcard Profitability 2007 Study & Annual Report*, CARDS & PAYMENT 27 (May 2007).....7

John M. Barron et al., *Discounts for Cash in Retail Gasoline Marketing*, 10 CONTEMP. ECON. ISSUES 89 (1992).....10

Jonathan Zinman, *Debit or Credit?* (Aug. 2007).....20

Joseph Farrell, *Efficiency and Competition Between Payment Instruments*, 5 REV. NETWORK ECON. 26, 31 (2006).....21

Keith Bradsher, *U.S. Looks to Australia on Credit Card Fees*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 24, 2009).....7

Market Share by Card Issuer, Credithub.com (2010).....12, 13

Meg Handly, *Consumers Still Buried In Credit Card Debt*, U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT (Mar. 12, 2012).....23

Merchant Discount Fees, NILSON REP. (2006).....12

Meta Brown et al., *Do We Know What We Owe? A Comparison of Borrower- and Lender-Reported Consumer Debt* (Oct. 2011)24

Oren Bar-Gill, *Seduction by Plastic*, 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1373 (2004).....24

S. Rep. No. 97023 (1981)18

Scott Schuh et al., *Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?* (2010)9

Steven Semeraro, *The Antitrust Economics (and Law) of Surcharging Credit Card Transactions*, 14 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 343 (2009).....12

Stuart E. Weiner & Julian Wright, *Interchange Fees in Various Countries: Developments and Determinants*, 4.4 REV. OF NETWORK ECON. 299 (2005).....22

Surcharging in Europe, NILSON REP. (Sept. 2004)22

Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, *Developments in Interchange Fees In the United States and Abroad* (2008).....22

U.S. Interchange Fees, NILSON REP (2003).12

William C. Dunkelberg & Robert H. Smiley, *Subsidies in the Use of Revolving Credit*, 7.4 J. MONEY CREDIT & BANKING 477 (1975)13, 14

Zhu Wang, *Market Structure and Credit Card Pricing: What Drives Interchange?* 28 INT'L J. OF INDUS. ORG. 86 (2010)11, 20
